

No. 18-1195

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN ANDERSON,  
AND JAMIE SCHAEFER,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND GENE WAL-  
BORN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE  
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Montana**

---

**BRIEF FOR MONTANA ASSOCIATION OF RABBIS  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
*McDermott Will &  
Emery LLP*  
500 N. Capital Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 756-8000

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
*crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School*  
*Supreme Court Clinic*  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The demographics of Montana mean that the only religious schools eligible to benefit from the State’s tax-credit program are Christian. ....	4
A. Operation of the Montana program. ....	4
B. The religious schools that receive funds from the Montana program incorporate Christian religious doctrine in their curricula. ....	6
1. All private religious schools in Montana are Christian. ....	6
2. The Montana Christian schools that participate in the tax-credit program incorporate religious doctrine in their curricula.....	8
3. Material taught in Montana’s Christian schools may be inconsistent with the beliefs of Judaism and other non-Christian religions. ....	14
II. If used to benefit sectarian schools, the Montana tax-credit program violates the First Amendment.....	20
A. The tax-credit program imposes an unconstitutional condition on the receipt of a public benefit. ....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. As applied by petitioners and the United States, the program discriminates on the basis of taxpayers’ religious status, violating the Free Exercise Clause. ....	25
C. As applied by petitioners and the United States, the program violates the Establishment Clause. ....	29
1. The program has a discriminatory purpose. ....	30
2. The program has a discriminatory effect. ....	31
3. The program can be expected to produce “continuing political strife.” ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	32
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	30
<i>Ass’n of Christian Sch. Int’l v. Stearns</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 980 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	15
<i>Autor v. Pritzker</i> , 740 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	24, 30
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	21, 33
<i>Cuffley v. Mickes</i> , 208 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	24
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm'n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	22, 23
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	29, 30
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	21, 22
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	30
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	19, 32
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	25
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	26
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	22
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	27, 32
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	19
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	22
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	23
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abingdon Tp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	23
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	23
<i>Sloan v. Lemon</i> , 413 U.S. 825 (1973).....	27, 32, 33
<i>St. Augustine Sch. v. Evers</i> , 906 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	23
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	22
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	22
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	29, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	26, 27
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3101.....	4, 5, 26
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3111.....	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3102(9)(b) .....	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3103(1)(b) .....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>About</i> , Butte Central Catholic Schools, <a href="https://perma.cc/TS5U-HKY3">https://perma.cc/TS5U-HKY3</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	12
<i>About</i> , Trinity Lutheran School (Billings), <a href="https://perma.cc/BC4B-C5KU">https://perma.cc/BC4B- C5KU</a> (last visited Nov. 9, 2019).....	10
<i>About</i> , Trinity Lutheran School (Ka- lispell), <a href="https://perma.cc/72VP-EW92">https://perma.cc/72VP-EW92</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	10
<i>About Us</i> , Heritage Christian School, <a href="https://perma.cc/NW7W-B9B">https://perma.cc/NW7W-B9B</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Academic Overview</i> , Foothills Community Christian School, <a href="https://perma.cc/6NF3-Q3YE">https://perma.cc/6NF3-Q3YE</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	11
<i>Academics</i> , Foothills Community Christian School, <a href="https://perma.cc/W7YP-EAET">https://perma.cc/W7YP-EAET</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	13
<i>Academics</i> , Heritage Christian School, <a href="https://perma.cc/JS9R-MBCB">https://perma.cc/JS9R-MBCB</a> (last visited Nov. 9, 2019) .....	11
<i>Academics</i> , Whitefish Christian Academy, <a href="https://perma.cc/3C2P-LTLS">https://perma.cc/3C2P- LTLS</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019).....	14
<i>Academics Elementary</i> , Stillwater Christian School, <a href="https://perma.cc/Q44V-A64F">https://perma.cc/Q44V-A64F</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	11
<i>Academics High School</i> , Stillwater Christian School, <a href="https://perma.cc/K3TZ-TXEX">https://perma.cc/K3TZ-TXEX</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	11
<i>Academics Middle School</i> , Stillwater Christian School, <a href="https://perma.cc/F7SP-688D">https://perma.cc/F7SP-688D</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chapel</i> , Heritage Christian School, <a href="https://perma.cc/GC9F-NQG3">https://perma.cc/GC9F-NQG3</a> (last visited Nov. 9, 2019) .....	12
<i>Chapel &amp; Chapel Dress</i> , Stillwater Christian School, <a href="https://perma.cc/Z3E9-WM5H">https://perma.cc/Z3E9-WM5H</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	9
<i>Christ Centered Academics</i> , Heritage Christian School <a href="https://perma.cc/Y6Q4-AN8Z">https://perma.cc/Y6Q4-AN8Z</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	13
Michael J. Cook, <i>Modern Jews Engage the New Testament: Enhancing Jewish Well-Being in a Christian Environment</i> (2008) .....	19
<i>Core Values</i> , Stillwater Christian School, <a href="https://perma.cc/YRZ8-GPL8">https://perma.cc/YRZ8-GPL8</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	9
<i>Curriculum</i> , St. Andrew School, <a href="https://perma.cc/R8HB-UPFF">https://perma.cc/R8HB-UPFF</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	12
<i>Curriculum</i> , Trinity Lutheran School (Billings), <a href="https://perma.cc/48JL-A4V8">https://perma.cc/48JL- A4V8</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	12, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Elementary &amp; Middle Schools</i> , Butte Central Catholic Schools, <a href="https://perma.cc/9VQ5-X22H">https://perma.cc/9VQ5-X22H</a> (last visited Nov. 9, 2019) .....	13
<i>Elementary Curriculum</i> , Mission Valley Christian Academy, <a href="https://perma.cc/5NJY-6TXD">https://perma.cc/5NJY-6TXD</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	11, 13, 15
<i>Elementary Curriculum Overview</i> , Heritage Christian School, <a href="https://perma.cc/N3GK-G2YV">https://perma.cc/N3GK-G2YV</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	15
<i>Find a School</i> , Abeka, <a href="https://perma.cc/E6QE-THB5">https://perma.cc/E6QE-THB5</a> (last visited Nov. 9, 2019) .....	15
<i>Find a School</i> , Association of Christian Schools International, <a href="https://perma.cc/L6RW-UKHJ">https://perma.cc/L6RW-UKHJ</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	15
Fiscal Note 2017 Biennium for SB 410, 2015 Montana S. Bill No. 410, 64th Mont. Leg. (April 7, 2015), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/uv78beh">https://tinyurl.com/uv78beh</a> .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gallatin County (Montana) Religious Traditions</i> (2010), Association of Religious Data Archives, <a href="https://perma.cc/Z7RE-76B2">https://perma.cc/Z7RE-76B2</a> (last visited Nov. 9, 2019) .....	7
Laurel Hicks, <i>Old World History &amp; Geography in Christian Perspective</i> 62 (4th ed. 2017).....	15
<i>High School Academics</i> , Butte Central Catholic Schools, <a href="https://perma.cc/3EQG-LG6T">https://perma.cc/3EQG-LG6T</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	11
<i>High School Curriculum</i> , Mission Valley Christian Academy, <a href="https://perma.cc/22CV-6GUP">https://perma.cc/22CV-6GUP</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	11, 13, 15
<i>Home Page</i> , Great Falls Central Catholic High School, <a href="https://perma.cc/9CPP-JGBE">https://perma.cc/9CPP-JGBE</a> (last visited Nov. 4, 2019) .....	9
<i>Home page</i> , St. Andrew School, <a href="https://perma.cc/X958-UFAH">https://perma.cc/X958-UFAH</a> (last visited Nov. 9, 2019) .....	14
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Autobiography</i> (1821), in 5 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION, document 45.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Timothy Keese & Mark Sidwell, <i>United States History</i> (3d ed. 2001) .....	16
<i>Kindergarten</i> , Trinity Lutheran School (Kalispell), <a href="https://perma.cc/Y5Q7-N8WX">https://perma.cc/Y5Q7-N8WX</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	12
Russell Kirk, <i>Economics: Work and Prosperity in Christian Perspective</i> (3d ed. 2017) .....	17
Rachel C. Larson & Pamela B. Creason, <i>The American Republic for Christian Schools</i> (1989) .....	16
Martin Luther, <i>On The Jews and Their Lies</i> .....	18
James Madison, <i>Detached Memoranda ca. 31 January 1820</i> , Nat'l Archives, <a href="https://perma.cc/4NVQ-ALQ7">https://perma.cc/4NVQ-ALQ7</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	29
Luther Martin, <i>Genuine Information</i> , in <i>4 The Founders' Constitution</i> (Philip K. Kurland & Ralph Lerner ed. 1987) .....	28
<i>Middle School Curriculum</i> , Mission Valley Christian Academy, <a href="https://perma.cc/M6YN-N6">https://perma.cc/M6YN-N6</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mission Statement</i> , St. Andrew School, <a href="https://perma.cc/YVL4-E69C">https://perma.cc/YVL4-E69C</a> .....	10
<i>Mission Trip</i> , Heritage Christian School, <a href="https://perma.cc/NSC2-XHZE">https://perma.cc/NSC2-XHZE</a> .....	12
<i>Mission Vision Purpose</i> , Mission Valley Christian Academy, <a href="https://perma.cc/W5DA-7L6P">https://perma.cc/W5DA-7L6P</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	10
Montana S. Bill No. 410 .....	4
Candida Moss, <i>How Bigots Easily Ex- ploit the Bible for Anti-Semitism</i> , The Daily Beast (Oct. 30, 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/6BYL-QPUA">https://perma.cc/6BYL-QPUA</a> .....	18
<i>National Center for Education Statistics, Private School Universe Survey, 2017–18</i> , U.S. Department of Education, <a href="https://perma.cc/7CHY-38QY">https://perma.cc/7CHY- 38QY</a> .....	7, 8
<i>Our Difference</i> , Fortis Leadership Academy, <a href="https://perma.cc/7MEU-EK4P">https://perma.cc/7MEU- EK4P</a> (last visited Nov. 9, 2019) .....	10
<i>Our Philosophy</i> , Foothills Community Christian School, <a href="https://perma.cc/9S2A-VFQ7">https://perma.cc/9S2A-VFQ7</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
PSS Private School Universe Survey School Search, National Center for Education Statistics, <a href="https://perma.cc/L7NX-HB7M">https://perma.cc/L7NX-HB7M</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	5
<i>Ravalli County (Montana) Religious Traditions (2010)</i> , Association of Religious Data Archives, <a href="https://perma.cc/E2P2-LGWH">https://perma.cc/E2P2-LGWH</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	7
<i>Religion/Bible Junior High</i> , Trinity Lu- theran School (Kalispell), <a href="https://perma.cc/P6QW-79ZJ">https://perma.cc/P6QW-79ZJ</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....	12
<i>Religious Landscape Study</i> , Pew Research Center, <a href="https://perma.cc/LY7C-UKCL">https://perma.cc/LY7C-UKCL</a> (last visited Nov. 9, 2019) .....	6
<i>Schools</i> , Big Sky Scholarships, <a href="https://perma.cc/283M-452M">https://perma.cc/283M-452M</a> (last visited Nov. 9, 2019) .....	5
Mark Strauss, <i>Antiglobalism’s Jewish Problem</i> , 139 <i>Foreign Policy</i> 58 (2003).....	18
<i>Theology</i> , Great Falls Central Catholic High School, <a href="https://perma.cc/FF4R-FLTP">https://perma.cc/FF4R- FLTP</a> (last visited Nov. 4, 2019).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<p><i>Thomas Jefferson and the Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom</i>, Va. Museum of Hist. &amp; Culture, <a href="https://perma.cc/LM9A-CXWU">https://perma.cc/LM9A-CXWU</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....</p>	28
<p><i>Welcome to Butte Central Catholic Schools</i>, Butte Central Catholic Schools, <a href="https://perma.cc/TAB4-VEHK">https://perma.cc/TAB4-VEHK</a> (last visited Nov. 4, 2019) .....</p>	9
<p>Whitefish Christian Academy, <a href="https://perma.cc/YMW7-WN8C">https://perma.cc/YMW7-WN8C</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....</p>	10
<p><i>Why Christian Education</i>, Heritage Christian School, <a href="https://perma.cc/WER4-L42E">https://perma.cc/WER4-L42E</a> (last visited Nov. 9, 2019) .....</p>	13
<p><i>Yellowstone County (Montana) Religious Traditions (2010)</i>, Association of Religious Data Archives, <a href="https://perma.cc/VEQ8-LNPE">https://perma.cc/VEQ8-LNPE</a> (last visited Nov. 14, 2019) .....</p>	7
